ATTACHMENT 1

DECOMMISSIONING PLAN SECTIONS 15.3-15.5

Submitted in Conjunction with the Request for Licensing Actions in Connection with the

Decommissioning Plan for the Muskogee, Oklahoma Site

July 24, 2003



15.3 Financial Assurance Mechanism

As the NRC is aware, on January 15, 2002, Fansteel and most of its U.S. subsidiaries filed for
relief under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy
Court for the District of Delaware (“Bankruptcy Court”). As such, Fansteel is operating as a
debtor-in-possession under the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court. Any financial settlement
regarding the Muskogee Site must be approved by the Bankruptcy Court, and any
decommissioning funding mechanism would only become effective upon the emergence of
Fansteel from bankruptcy protection following confirmation of a plan of reorganization.
Fansteel submitted a proposed “Joint Reorganization Plan of Fansteel Inc. and Subsidiaries”
(“Plan”) and “Disclosure Statement with Respect to Joint Reorganization Plan of Fansteel, Inc.,
Et Al” (“Disclosure Statement™) to the Bankruptcy Court on July 24, 2003. Upon approval of
the Disclosure Statement by the Bankruptcy Court, Fansteel will solicit votes from shareholders
and creditors and seek approval of its Plan. The financial assurance mechanism described herein
is subject to the Plan becoming effective.

15.3.1 Reorganized Fansteel

The proposed Plan provides for Fansteel Inc. and its affiliated debtors to emerge from Chapter 11
as Reorganized Fansteel (“RF”),! which includes Reorganized Wellman (“RW™) as a subsidiary,
and four special purpose entities to be subsidiaries of RF: MRI Inc., Lexington, Inc., North
Chicago, Inc., and Waukegan, Inc. Before the Effective Date, it is contemplated that an asset
sale will take place, transferring to a purchaser 100% of the land and buildings comprising the
sole assets of Phoenix Aerospace Corp., as well as substantially all assets comprising the

Fansteel Hydro Carbide, Plantsville, and California Drop Forge operations. On the Effective

(Rev. 7/24/03)



Date of the Plan or shortly thereafter, Fansteel subsidiaries Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom
Technologies Corp., Escast, Inc., Washington Manufacturing Co., and American Sintered
Technologies, Inc. shall be merged with and into RF, either directly or through a series of

intermediate transactions.

Among other things, RF will enter into a global settlement agreement as of the Effective Date
with (1) the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”), and (2) the Environmental
Protection Agency and several other agencies with respect to Fansteel’s North Chicago facility,
concerning certain environmental claims. RF will be responsible for certain site characterization
and possibly remediation at its Lexington and Waukegan facilities. RF will also agree to
prosecute certain claims for insurance respecting the Muskogee, North Chicago, Lexington,
Waukegan, and CERCLA potentially responsible party (“PRP”) claims. For further details with
respect to the organization of Fansteel following its exit from bankruptcy and the treatment of

particular claims under the Plan, see the proposed Plan and Disclosure Statement.

Fansteel is proposing to transfer the Muskogee Site (including real property, equipment and
improvements), and the NRC license (including the underlying licensed materials), and other
valuable consideration, including Fansteel’s rights under the Standby Trust established as NRC-
mandated financial assurance for decommissioning (“L/C Cash Reserve”), to a wholly-owned
subsidiary of RF, designated MRI Inc. (“MRI”), to be created on or before the effective date of
the Plan. MRI will be organized as a special purpose vehicle to fulfill obligations under the NRC

license. A. Fred Dohmann, currently the general manager of the Muskogee Site, will serve as the

! “Reorganized Fansteel” or “RF” refer to Fansteel Inc. as it exists gfter the Plan becomes

(Rev. 7/24/03)



initial president and chief executive officer of MRL? As the NRC licensee, MRI will carry out
remediation of the site pursuant to NRC regulations and the terms and conditions of the license
which will be transferred from the existing licensee, Fansteel Inc. MRI will have sufficient
technical resources to assure the ongoing health and safety of the public in accordance with NRC

requirements.

As discussed below, the businesses retained by RF, together with the proposed borrowing from
the L/C Cash Reserve, will provide MRI with sufficient cash flow and resources to complete
decommissioning on the schedule discussed below as well as to provide sufficient funds to run
and expand the businesses of RF, and fulfill its other environmental cleanup and pension-related

responsibilities.

MRI will be funded as set forth below. Because this funding mechanism does not constitute one
of the methods specifically identified in 10 C.F.R. § 40.36(e), Fansteel is seeking an exemption
to that regulation pursuant to 10 CF.R. § 40.14. In addition, Fansteel is, contemporaneously
with this submission, filing a request for prior NRC consent to transfer its license to MRI
pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 4046 and associated guidance, and a request for an alternate

decommissioning schedule pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 40.42(i).

effective. Fansteel’s corporate identity will not change.

2 Subject to the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, the existing officers of Fansteel will
serve RF initially in their current capacities after the Effective Date. On the Effective
Date, the term of the current board of directors of each debtor will expire. The initial
board of RF is to (2) be comprised of five (5) members (one to be the CEQ; one to be
independent (selected by agreement of the PBGC, NRC, and the Official Creditors
Committee), and one to be selected by each of PBGC, NRC, and the Committee,) and (b)
serve for an initial term of one year.

(Rev. 7/24/03)



15.3.2 Funding of MRI Under the Plan

In full settlement of any and all claims filed or to be filed by the NRC against Fansteel in its

Chapter 11 case, and in order to assure that MRI has sufficient funds to complete remediation,

the following actions will be taken:

. On or before the effective date of the Plan (currently estimated to be no later than
December 20, 2003), Fansteel shall form MRI.

o On the effective date of the Plan, RF will deliver $250,000 to MRI, as the first
payment on the Primary Note discussed below.

) Also on the effective date, RF will deliver to MRI an unsecured note (“Primary
Note”) in the amount of $30.6 million, providing for the following:

>

)
>
»

A maturity date of December 31, 2013.
The NRC to be a third-party beneficiary.
Minimum semi-annual payments to MRI of $700,000 by RF.

Mandatory additional prepayments of up to a maximum of $4 million.
These payments are to be funded by (i) 50% of RF’s “Excess Available
Cash™® (actual amount to be determined within 90 days of each fiscal year
end by outside auditors) and (ii) if the aggregate amount of the minimum
semi-annual payments plus the amount, if any, paid under clause (i) above,
is less than the budgeted amount for the current fiscal year, then up to 50%
of prior fiscal year-end cash balance of RF (subject to limitations imposed
by applicable law), including cash balances at RW (to the extent that such
amounts are permitted under applicable law, to be dividended or loaned to
RF) shall be paid so as to satisfy in full the actual remediation costs for the
prior year.

“Excess Available Cash” means the actual change in the year-end cash balance of RF,

exclusive of its post-Effective Date Subsidiaries, less any (i) net increase in borrowings
by RF under its then-existing credit lines, (ii) cash proceeds from the sale by RF of
property, plant, and equipment outside of the ordinary course of business, and (iii) cash
contributed to capital, provided, however, that if capital expenditures of RF exceed 5% of
consolidated sales in any given year, the cash effect of capital expenditures in excess of
5% of consolidated sales during such year shall be added back to RF’s year-end cash
balance for the purpose of determining “Excess Available Cash.”

4
(Rev. 7/24/03)



> Insurance proceeds, if any, received by RF with respect to Muskogee
claims, and any Reorganized Debtor* Asset Sale Proceeds’ are to be
transferred to MRI and to be applied by MRI, first, to replenish amounts,
if any, borrowed from the L/C Cash Reserve, and second, as additional
mandatory prepayments of obligations under the Primary Note. Any such
prepayments will not count against the $4 million annual cap on
mandatory additional prepayments.®

. If, at any time after the effective date of the Plan, RF is unable to timely and/or
fully fund MRI’s remediation obligations under the Primary Note, then MRI may
draw up to $2 million from the L/C Cash Reserve on a revolving basis (i.e.,
subject to replenishment). At no time shall the aggregate amounts outstanding
under such draws from the L/C Cash Reserve exceed $2 million. Future excess
cash or insurance proceeds, if any, are to be applied to replenish the L/C Cash
Reserve before reducing the principal amount of the Primary Note.

. After MRI completes the schedule for Phase 2 remediation as set forth in the DP,’
MRI shall submit to the NRC for review and approval a Work Plan for the
additional site characterization to be performed during Phase 3 of the
Decommissioning Plan, as amended and approved by the NRC (“DP”). The

“Reorganized Debtor(s)” means, individually or collectively, Reorganized Fansteel and
Reorganized Wellman on and after the Effective Date.

“Debtor Asset Sale Proceeds” means, with respect to any asset sales by RF and/or RW
outside of the ordinary course of business, 50% of the first $2 million of sale proceeds,
35% of the next $3 million of sale proceeds, and 25% of all sale proceeds in excess of $5
million, in each case net of (i) all transaction costs and (ii) all amounts, if any, due to
RF’s and/or RW’s then-existing creditors as a result of such sale(s). Sale(s) by RF of
material assets are to be conducted pursuant to an auction process. The NRC will have
the right to (i) 30 days’ prior notice of auction(s), and (ii) seek to enjoin sale(s) as
inconsistent with the confirmed Plan in the U.S. District Court for the District of
Delaware.

Affirmative and negative covenants for the Primary Note are to be consistent with the
treatment set forth in the Plan. These will contemplate, among other things, (i) a secured
working capital exit facility for RF (which RF will use its reasonable best efforts to
obtain, and which shall, if possible, specifically provide for funding, if necessary, of a
portion of RF’s obligations under the Primary Note (any such funding is referred to as the
“Exit Muskogee Note Funding”); (ii) no payment of dividends by RF until payment in
full of all MRI Notes; (iii) an obligation to deliver RF Asset Sale Proceeds pursuant to an
agreed formula; and (iv) an obligation to deliver insurance proceeds.

See Letter from G.L. Tessitore, Fansteel, to D.M. Gillen, Fansteel, dated May 8, 2003
(and as approved by the letter from D.M. Gillen, NRC, to G.L. Tessitore, Fansteel, dated
May 9, 2003) for a description of the activities to be performed in each “phase.”

(Rev. 7/24/03)



Work Plan shall be consistent with the applicable standards set forth in the DP.
After the NRC approves the Work Plan, MRI shall perform the additional site

characterization.

Within 60 days of completing additional site characterization during Phase 3 of
the DP, RF and/or MRI will submit to the NRC (i) the results of site
characterization, analyses, and conclusions as to the volume of additional soils, if
any, requiring remediation (i.e., in excess of the amount set forth in the DP); (ii)
the incremental cost of remediation of such soils; (iii) proposed modifications, if
any to the scope and nature of groundwater treatment and/or monitoring,
predicated on applicable standards; and (iv) the proposed terms of any required
Contingent Note. The terms of the note shall include:

>

A principal amount to be proposed by RF and MRI and determined by
agreement of the NRC after completion of additional site characterization
(or following dispute resolution, if there is no agreement). This principal
amount will reflect, as and to the extent required, additional costs to
remediate soils (in excess of costs estimated in the DP) and other
additional costs (i.e., costs not in the DP, but not a reserve or contingency
factor) required to complete the DP and remediate and monitor
groundwater.

Minimum semi-annual payments, commencing only after the $30.6
million Primary Note described above is paid in full. The amount of the
minimum payments will be proposed by RF and determined by agreement
with NRC following good faith negotiations (or determined pursuant to
dispute resolution, if the parties do not agree).

Mandatory additional prepayments, to commence only after the Primary
Note is paid in full, of up to an amount proposed by RF and determined by
agreement of NRC in conjunction with the determination of minimum
semi-annual payments. These payments are to be funded by (i) 50% of
RF’s “excess available cash” (actual amount to be determined within 90
days of each fiscal year end by outside auditors); and (ii) if the aggregate
amount of minimum semi-annual payments plus the amount, if any, paid
under clause (i) above, is less than the budgeted amount for the current
fiscal year, then up to 50% of prior fiscal year-end cash balance of RF
(subject to limitations imposed by applicable law), including cash balances
at RW (to the extent that such amounts are permitted under applicable law,
to be dividended or loaned to RF) shall be paid so as to satisfy in full the
actual remediation costs for the prior year.

A maturity date reflecting any additional time necessary to remediate soils
in excess of the amount set forth in the DP (if required).

If RF is unable to timely and/or fully fund MRI’s additional remediation
obligations (if any) under the Contingent Note in a given year, then MRI

6
(Rev. 7/24/03)



may draw up to $2 million from the L/C Cash Reserve on a revolving
basis (i.e., subject to replenishment). At no time shall the aggregate
amounts outstanding under such draws from the L/C Cash Reserve exceed
$2 million. Future excess cash or insurance proceeds, if any, will be
applied to replenish the L/C Cash Reserve before reducing the principal
amount of the Contingent Note.

Insurance proceeds, if any, received by RF with respect to Muskogee
claims, and any RF Asset Sale Proceeds are to be transferred to MRI and
to be applied by MRI, first, to replenish amounts, if any, borrowed from
the L/C Cash Reserve, and second, to reduce obligations under the
Contingent Note.

Upon submission to the NRC of the results of additional site characterization,
estimated soil remediation costs, including any additional costs for groundwater
treatment and/or monitoring, and the proposed terms of a Contingent Note, as
described above, the following procedures will be implemented:

>

>

The NRC, RF, and MRI will negotiate in good faith for up to 30 days with
respect to the amount and/or additional terms of the Contingent Note.

If no agreement is reached by the conclusion of the 30-day period, RF will
promptly deliver a Contingent Note to MRI in the amount, and on the
terms, proposed by RF/MRI.

With respect to any and all matters by which the terms and conditions of
the Contingent Note affect the DP, unless the NRC, by issuance of an
order under 10 CF.R. § 2.202 (or any successor section), objects to the
amount and terms of the Contingent Note within 180 days of its issuance,
the amount and terms of the Contingent Note will become final.

If the NRC timely objects to the amount and terms of the Contingent Note
by the issuance of an Order pursuant to 10 CF.R. § 2.202, MRI shall have
the opportunity to request a hearing on such an Order. Any such hearing
shall be conducted pursuant to the procedures in 10 C.F.R. Part 2.

The hearing procedures contained in 10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart G (or any
successor regulations) will apply to all disputes relating to the Contingent
Note, and MRI’s obligations under the SMB-911 license and the DP, as
approved.

- Judicial review of any final agency action shall be conducted pursuant to

the standard of review set forth in Section 706 of the Administrative
Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.

Disputes, if any, with OKDEQ regarding matters by which the terms of
the Contingent Note directly affect the NPDES Permit shall be resolved by

(Rev. 7/24/03)



binding arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American
Arbitration Association.

° On the effective date of the Plan, RF will issue a note to MRI for the specific
purpose of satisfying obligations with respect to groundwater treatment.” The
note will cover the estimated costs of groundwater treatment and monitoring, to
be completed to a standard to be agreed upon between MRI and NRC consistent
with applicable law.

. From and after the effective date of the Plan, MRI will report to the NRC on an
annual basis all expenditures of proceeds of the MRI Notes and certify to the
NRC that the use of such proceeds has been in accordance with the DP. In
addition, MRI is to provide to the NRC its annual financial statements.

. RF shall indemnify the NRC with respect to RF’s obligations to MRI under the
MRI Notes.

o The NRC shall have a perfected, first priority lien on all of the proceeds of the
MRI Notes. Until such time as MRI has completed all decommissioning
activities mandated by the DP and groundwater treatment and monitoring at the
Muskogee site, MRI shall use the proceeds of the MRI Notes solely for purposes
of such decommissioning and groundwater treatment and monitoring.

. As third party beneficiary, the NRC shall have standing to seek appropriate relief
for any breach by RF of its obligations under the MRI Notes.

Table 15-11 provides an estimated yearly breakdown of the funds to be provided by RF pursuant
to the Notes and demonstrates that MRI will have sufficient funds at its disposal to remediate the

Muskogee site.

8 On the Effective Date, RF will deliver an unsecured, non-interest bearing note of
approximately $4.2 million to MRI (the “Secondary Note”), to evidence its financing
obligation to cover estimated costs of groundwater treatment and monitoring, to be
completed to a standard to be agreed upon between MRI and NRC. The note, which will
name the NRC as a third-party beneficiary, will mature in 2023. Beginning in 2013 and
through maturity, RF will make annual payments on the note of $282,000. If additional
groundwater treatment is not ultimately required, or is less expensive than payments to be
made under this note, the excess proceeds shall revert to RF and/or the balance of the
note cancelled and RF’s future obligations under the note forgiven.

(Rev. 7/24/03)



Upon completion of all decommissioning activities mandated by the DP, MRI shall obtain
ownership of the L/C Cash Reserve free and clear of any claim, interest or right of the NRC.
MRI will be entitled to use residual funds from the L/C Cash Reserve to complete groundwater
monitoring and treatment at the Muskogee site. Payments from RF under the MRI Secondary
Note or the MRI Contingent Note, a the case may be, shall be suspended, unless and until the
balance in the L/C Cash Reserve no longer exceeds $750,000. The title to the remediated real
property may be transferred, with the consent of the transferee, to the Port of Muskogee (which
shall have a reasonable right of first refusal on transfers of the Muskogee real property to any
other party) or other third party selected by MRI, for consideration to be determined, or MRI
may otherwise disposition the property in a manner of its choosing. License SMB-911 will be
terminated at this time, unless it is necessary to the license remain in effect for the purpose of
groundwater remediation. In that event, the license will be terminated following the completion
of groundwater remediation. At license termination, if MRI has been overfunded on an
aggregate basis, MRI will dividend, or otherwise transfer, to RF the balance of funds held by
MRI, after which MRI is to be dissolved.

15.4 Comparison of the Cost Estimate to the Current Level of Financial
Assurance

Table 15-11 ("Closure Cost Estimate by Year") presents a yearly breakdown of the total updated
estimate of $41,605,000, which represents both costs which are required to be financially assured
in accordance with Commission regulations totaling $26.465 million and other costs which are
not required to be assured. Table 15-12 (“Cash Flow by Year”), which depicts cash flow
projections for RF on a yearly basis, is presented to demonstrate the ability of MRI to fund the
required decommissioning for the site. As discussed in detail in Section 15.1, above, the amount

required to be financially assured is $26.4 million. In addition, groundwater remediation is

(Rev. 7/24/03)



assured through the $4.2 million Secondary Note. Currently, decommissioning funding
assurance exists for the site in the amount of approximately $4,604,000 — the amount of the two
letters of credit drawn upon by the NRC by letters dated February 27, 2002, and March 1, 2002.
The remainder of the funding to meet decommissioning funding assurance requirements is to be

obtained through the mechanism described in Section 15.3, above.

15.5 Means for Adjusting the Cost Estimate and Associated Funding Level
RF will execute the contingent note described in Section 15.3.1 as the means for adjustment to
align with the revised decommissioning cost estimate and funding, based on the Phase 3

characterization activities.

10
(Rev. 7/24/03)
DC:294545.4



Table 15-11

Closure Cost Estimate by Year
On going
Pre Approval Yoar 1 Your 2 Yoard Yoar 4 Yoar § Yoar & Yoar 7 Yoar 8 Year 8 Year 10 lator
2002 2003 Subtotal 2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2000 2010 2011 012 2013 Sublotal years
tenance
Site mak costs in ion for d 1 154,000 | 1,446,000] 1,800,000 -
Miscallaneous cosis, legal & other consutting services 160,000 | 250,000 4100001  100.000] 100000] 100000] 100000| 100,000 100,000|  100,000| 100,000) 300,000 -1 1,100,000 740,000
314,000 1,606,000] _2010,000] 100,000| 100,000] 100,000] 100,000} 100,000 100,000 | 100,000 [ 100,000 :mo:ooo - 1,100,000 740,000
Prepare decommissioning plans and reparts (Funded Cost) - 216,000 - 108,000 324,000
Fadity oversipht fhrough faciity clasure in about 10 years -| ®38000) 535000] 835000] 535,000 535000 535000 635000 $35000{ 535000 -] 4815000 35,000
Praparation of Environmental Report 200,000 200,000 -
NRC review of dacommissining plans and reports (Funded Cost) < 100,000 - 00,000
NRC oversight & misc. trough facilty closure over 10 years (Funded Cost) -| 222500 222500 222500] 222500 222500 2250 22250| 222500 222500 -] 2,002,500 222,500
Haakth Physics support through facilty dlosure over 10 ysars (Furded Cost) - 30,000] 80,000 0,000 90,000 80,000 90,000 90000 90,000 - B 680,000 240,000
NRC oversight of gr - . - . . - - - - 100,000
Survey actvilies (Funded - 38,000( 113000{ 113000] 113000{ 113,000 113,000 113000] 113,000 - - 830,000
Decontaminats all bulldings (Fundad Cost) . 159,600 | 158,800 150,600 158,600 159,600 - 796,000
Decontaminate squipmant (Funded Cost) - 220,000 220000} 220000| 220,000 - 880,000
| 200,000 —200,060] 1,142,500 | 960,500 1,068,500 1,120,100] 1,340,100 | 1,340,100 1,340,100] 1,340,100 | 757,500 -] 10,408 1,087 €00 |
P disposal s nQ 9/1/04 endin,
Ponds 223 Residuas (WIP), Excavation, on-site hauling, and drying (Fundsd Cost) -| 123m8| anaes|  eees - . 57,000
Ponds 243 Residuss fransporiation (Fundad Cost) -| 24s168] 060664| 245170 - - 1,471,000
Ponds 243 Residues disposal (Funded Cosf) -| arees| 1088880 271,678 - B 1,630,000
Badkill whers Ponds 2 & 3 Residues (WP ) (Funded Cost) - - 221,000 221,000
- < =164, eTﬁ 24386621 578,741 - - - - 221,000 - 3,679,000 p
CaF2 disposal
Ponds 5,6,7,8, & © Residues — Excavalion, on-site hauling, and drying (Funded Cosl) - 645000| 847,000 047,000 946,000] 302,000 3,787,000
- .Ponds 6,6,7,8, & 9 Residues Wansportation (Funded Cos?) - 819,000) 910,000 910,000] 909,000] 281,000 3,638,000
Ponds 5,6,7,8, & 9 Residues disposal (Funded Cost) - 63,000 1278000 1,278000| 1.278.000| 409,000 6,112,000
* Backil whare removad Ponds $,6,7,8, & 8 Residues (Funded Cost) - | ] | | 1506000 1,506,000
- : : - : - zmlm._s&m_:mp&m 1,506,000 -] "34.04,000 -
Soildisosal
“Radiologically contaminaied solls, Excavation & on-site hauling (Funded Cost) - 150,000 - 150,000
i d solls (Funded Coet) - 852,000 B
Radioh sols disposal (Funded Cosf) . 1,367,000 - 1,987,000
Backill where d radiologi salis (Funded Cost) - 96,000 - 96,
- - - P - - - - - -] 2,485,000 . —|__2,485,000 -
sroundwater reaiment
Groundwader Feaiment for 3 yaars during decommissioning of WIP -| 282000| 282000| 282000] 282000 282000 1,410,000
Groundwatter treatment for 17 years afier decommissioning of WIP - 2820001 282.000] 282000] 262000] 282000) 1410000) 2,820,000
< - | 252,000] 282,000] 282,000| 282,000 | 282,000 282,000 m:ooo 262000 282000] 282000] 2,820,000 2,820,000
Total D doning Cost 3up00] 18060001 2210,000] 2185107 3781,952( 2009:241] 3635100( 4857100] 42857.100| 4,855100] 5:209.100] 3,066,500 262000 34737.500] 4,667:500 ;|

* The pre-approval costs identifiad for year 2002 are aciually axpensas incurmed since Oclober 31, 2002,



Table 15-12

Cash flow By Year
(000's)
2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Cumulative

Reorganized Fansteel

intercast $ 2657 § 2902 § 3123 § 3470 § 3470 S 3470 § 3470 § 3470 § 3470 S 3470 § 32,969
Washington 800 824 1,418 1,548 1,548 1,548 1,548 1,548 1,548 1,548 13,881
American Sintered Tech 809 1,132 1,118 1,242 1,237 1,237 1,373 1,462 1,462 1,462 12,534
Wellman 136 275 32 1,337 1,337 1,337 1,433 1,433 1,433 1,433 10,186
PBGC Note (a) (750) (750) (750) (750) (750) (1,150) (1,150) (1,150) {1,150) (1,150) (9,500)
Headquarters (Reorganized Fansteel) (821) an 305 293 828 774 713 785 (94) (1,220) 1,524
Subtotal Operations 2,831 4,345 5,246 7,140 7,670 7,215 7,387 7,548 6,669 5,543 61,594
North Chicago (734) (356) (114) (29) (30) (32) (33 (34) (36) @n (1.435)
Waukegan (10) (29) (175) (554) (34) (34) (35) (36) (36) (18) (953)
Lexington (18) (48) (578) (574) (26) (26) @7 (28) (28) (29) (1,383)
Subtotal Environmental (762) (428) (867) {1,157) (90) (92) (95) "(98)_ (100) (I X))
Operating Cash Flow 2,069 3918 4,379 5,983 - 7,580 7123 7,292 7.450 6,569 5,461 57,823
Muskogee

Total spending (2,165) (3.781) (2,030) (3,635) (4,857) (4,857) (4,855) (5.209) (3,067) (282) (34,738)
Funds from (to) standby trust 765 1,235 {1,553) __(58) (389) - - - - - -

Spending by RF (1400) (2,546 (3,583) (3.693) (5,246) (4.857) {4,855) (5.209) (3,067) (282) (34,738)

Annual $ 669 $ 1,372 § 796§ 2290 § 2334 $ 2266 $ 2437 _§ 2,241 _$ 3502 $ 5179 $ 23085
Cumutative $ 669 $ 2041 $ 2837 § 5127 $ 7,461 $ 9726 $ 12163 $§ 14404 $ 17906 $ 23,085
[Cash Balance (Beginning bat $653) _ § 1,622 $ 2994 § 3790 § 6,080 § 8414 § 10679 $ 13116 $ 15357 § 18850 $ 24,038 ]

(a) PBGC Note for $9.5 mittion no interest 10 year note ($750,000 per year for first flive years and $1,150,000 for last years)




